No. 327, S.]

[Published July 3, 1957.

CHAPTER 266

AN ACT to create 111.36 (3) to (5) and 111.37 of the statutes, relating to discriminatory employment practices.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 111.36 (3) to (5) of the statutes are created to read:

111.36 (3) If the commission finds probable cause to believe that any discrimination as defined in this subchapter has been or is being committed, it shall immediately endeavor to eliminate the practice by conference, conciliation or persuasion. In case of failure so to eliminate the discrimination, the commission shall issue and serve a written notice of hearing, specifying the nature of the discrimination which appears to have been committed, and requiring the person named, hereinafter called the "respondent" to answer the complaint at a hearing before the commission. The notice shall specify a time of hearing not less than 10 days after service of the complaint, and a place of hearing within either the county of the respondent's residence or the county in which the discrimination appears to have occurred. The testimony at the hearing shall be taken down by a reporter appointed by the commission. If, after hearing, the commission finds that the respondent has engaged in discrimination, the commission shall make written findings and recommend such action by the respondent as will effectuate the purpose of this subchapter and shall serve a certified copy of the findings and recommendations on the respondent together with an order requiring the respondent to comply with the recommendations, the order to have the same force as other orders of the commission and be enforced as provided in ch. 101. Any person aggrieved by noncompliance with the order shall be entitled to have the same enforced specifically by suit in equity. If the commission finds that the respondent has not engaged in discrimination as alleged in the complaint, it shall serve a certified copy of its findings on the complainant together with an order dismissing the complaint.

(4) It is unlawful for any organization or person referred to in s. 111.32 (1), (2) and (3) or for any employment agency which undertakes to procure employes or opportunities to work, to engage in any discrimination pursuant to this subchapter.

(5) If an order issued under sub. (3) is unenforceable against any labor organization in which membership is a privilege, the employer with whom such labor organization has an all-union shop agreement shall not be held accountable under this chapter, when such employer is not responsible for the discrimination.

SECTION 2. 111.37 of the statutes is created to read:

111.37 JUDICIAL REVIEW. Findings and orders of the commission under this subchapter shall be subject to review under ch. 227.

Approved June 28, 1957.
